specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding
and the business model’s objective to collect contractual cash flows and sell financial assets; and ii) equity instruments
not held for trading purposes for which the Company has made an irrevocable election in their initial recognition to
present changes in fair value in other comprehensive income rather than within profit or loss; and
22

Edgar Filing: PETROBRAS - PETROLEO BRASILEIRO SA - Form 6-K

36

Petróleo Brasileiro S.A. – Petrobras

Notes to the financial statements

(Expressed in millions of reais, unless otherwise indicated)

•Fair value through profit or loss: if the financial asset does not meet the criteria for the two aforementioned categories.
The table below presents comparative information of marketable securities between the former classification and
measurement in accordance with IAS 39 and the current requirements following the effectiveness of IFRS 9:

Classification according to CPC 38 /
IAS 39

Carrying amount
according to CPC 38
/ IAS 39 at December
31, 2017

Classification according to

CPC 48 / IFRS 9

Carrying amount
according to

CPC 48 / IFRS 9

at January 1, 2018
In
Brazil AbroadTotal In

Brazil AbroadTotal

Trading securities 3,531 - 3,531Fair value through profit or loss 4,222 − 4,222

Available-for-sale securities 505 2,015 2,520Fair value through other
comprehensive income 42 2,015 2,057

Held-to-maturity securities 397 - 397 Amortised cost 169 - 169
4,433 2,015 6,448 4,433 2,015 6,448

4.1.2.Modification of contractual cash flows
When the contractual cash flows of a financial liability measured at amortized cost are renegotiated or modified and
this change is not substantial, its gross carrying amount should reflect the discounted present value of its cash flows
under the new terms using the original effective interest rate. The difference between the book value immediately
prior to such modification and the new gross carrying amount is recognized as gain or loss in profit or loss.

4.1.3.Impairment of financial assets
An allowance for expected credit losses is recognized on a financial asset that is measured at amortized cost, including